Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK		12/16/2004	Bank:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AFC Enterprises, Inc.
Street Address:	Six Concourse Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 1700
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30328
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2599311	BIG PIECES, LITTLE PRICES
Registration Number:	815614	CHURCH'S
Registration Number:	815076	CHURCH'S
Registration Number:	2245601	CHURCHS
Registration Number:	2252753	CHURCHS
Registration Number:	1471070	CHURCH'S CHICKEN
Registration Number:	1918270	CHURCHS CHICKEN
Registration Number:	1915306	CHURCHS CHICKEN
Serial Number:	76023257	CHURCH'S CHICKEN
Registration Number:	2257770	CHURCHS CHICKEN FOUR STAR TAKEOUT
Registration Number:	2721849	CHURCH'S CHICKEN SINCE 1952
Registration Number:	1052133	CHURCH'S FRIED CHICKEN C
Registration Number:	1375297	CRISPY NUGGETS
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003003 FRAME: 0191

900017585

Registration Number:	2125486	DAY OF DREAMS
Registration Number:	2257769	FOUR STAR TAKEOUT
Registration Number:	2257768	FOUR STAR TAKEOUT
Registration Number:	2811725	FULL POCKETS
Registration Number:	2125482	GOTTA LOVE IT
Registration Number:	2054436	JALAPENO CHEESE BOMBERS
Serial Number:	78063959	KRISPY TENDER STRIPS
Registration Number:	2406959	SOUTHERN OVEN
Registration Number:	2406958	SOUTHERN OVEN COMFORT FOODS FROM CHURCHS
Registration Number:	2542246	TENDER STRIPS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)572-5145

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4045723416

Email: arbounds@kslaw.com
Correspondent Name: Amanda Laura Nye
Address Line 1: 191 Peachtree Street

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30303-1736

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amanda Laura Nye
Signature:	/amanda laura nye/
Date:	01/06/2005

### Total Attachments: 4

source=Pages from IP\_releap12#page1.tif source=Pages from IP\_releap12#page2.tif source=Pages from IP\_relea34#page1.tif source=Pages from IP\_relea34#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003003 FRAME: 0192

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of December 16, 2004, is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"). Capitalized terms used herein not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of May 23, 2002, (the "Collateral Agreement") among AFC Enterprises, Inc., a Minnesota corporation (the "Borrower"), certain subsidiaries of the Borrower and the Collateral Agent.

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and between the Borrower and Cajun Holding Company, a Delaware corporation, dated as of October 30, 2004, (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), the Borrower shall sell (the "Sale") the interests and assets, in whole or in part, of Church's Texas Holdings, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Church's Texas"), AFC Holdings of Texas, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("AFC Holdings") and CT Restaurants, L.P., a Texas limited partnership ("CT"; CT collectively with Church's Texas and AFC Holdings, the "Church's Grantors");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of May 23, 2002, (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among the Borrower, the lenders and agents party thereto, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") and the Collateral Agreement, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 3, 2003 at Reel/Frame No. 2679/0526 and July 21, 2003 at Reel/Frame No. 2780/0218, the Borrower granted the Collateral Agent a security interest in its patents, patent applications and patent rights in United States patents and applications; state and federal trademarks; all common law and other rights in and to the trademarks in the United States or any state thereof; all goodwill symbolized by the trademarks; copyright registrations, copyright applications and copyright rights; and all rights and interests pursuant to licenses or other contracts in favor of the Church's Grantors pertaining to any patents, trademarks, trademark registrations or trademark rights, copyrights; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, as defined in the Collateral Agreement, of the Church's Grantors (the "Release Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, subject to the provisions of this Release, effective upon the receipt of the Payment Amount (as defined in the Collateral Release Agreement between the Borrower and the Collateral Agent, dated as of December 16, 2004), the Collateral Agent hereby RELEASES, without recourse, all of its security interest in the Patents, the Trademarks, and the Copyrights of the Church's Grantors, listed on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

NY\974104.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003003 FRAME: 0193

The Collateral Agent agrees to provide the Borrower with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of its security interest in the Release Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,

By:	as Collateral Agent		
Name:	H. DAVID JONES		
	VICE PRESIDENT		
Title			

## SCHEDULE A

Trademarks Secured Against at Reel/Frame No. 2679/0526

BIG PIECES, LITTLE PRICES	76/234515 04/02/01	2599311 07/23/02
Churchis	72/222468 07/01/65	815614 09/20/66
Churchis.	72222471 07/01/65	815076 09/13/66
CHURCH'S	75/371170 10/10/97	2245601 05/18/99
Churchs	75/371341 10/10/97	2252753 06/15/99
Charch's CHICLIN	73/660006 05/11/87	1471070 12/29/87
	74/412312 07/14/93	1918270 09/12/95
"CHURCHS CHICKEN"		
churchs	74/412313 07/14/93	1915306 08/29/95
"CHURCHS CHICKEN"		
Character	76/023257 04/11/00	PENDING
iniksiar iakhuut	75/309890 06/17/97	2257770 06/29/99
"CHURCHS CHICKEN FOUR STAR TAKEOUT"		

Make the second	Application No. 4	ARCEISTRAIGN NO. Registration Date
China	76/023277 04/11/00	2721849 06/03/03
"CHURCHS CHICKEN SINCE 1952"		
CHURCH'S	73/075364 01/26/76	1052133 11/02/76
"CHURCHS FRIED CHICKEN"		
CRISPY NUGGETS	73/505272 10/23/84	1375297 12/10/85
DAY OF DREAMS	75/213852 12/16/96	2125486 12/30/97
FOUR STAR TAKEOUT <sup>1</sup>	75/309889 06/17/97	2257769 06/29/99
FOURSIAR FARLOUT	75/309888 06/17/97	2257768 06/29/99
FULL POCKETS	78/119306 04/03/02	2811725 02/03/04
GOTTA LOVE IT	75/213651 12/16/96	2125482 12/30/97
JALAPENO CHEESE BOMBERS	75/037580 12/27/95	2054436 04/22/97
KRISPY TENDER STRIPS	78/063959 05/16/01	PENDING
SOUTHERN OVEN	75/552002 09/10/98	2406959 11/21/00
SOUTHERN CONTORT POOR I'M COMME	75/551701 09/10/98	2406958 11/21/00
"SOUTHERN OVEN COMFORT FOODS FROM CHURCHS"		
TENDER STRIPS	75/904303 01/27/00	2542246 02/26/02

**RECORDED: 01/06/2005** 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> All listed trademarks secured against at Reel/Frame Nos. 2679/0526 and 2780/0218 with the exception of FOUR STAR TAKEOUT Registration No. 2,257,768. FOUR STAR TAKEOUT only secured against at Reel/Frame No. 2679/0526.